

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 SEP 23 PM 12:58

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

No. 40382-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

VERONIKA CARDENAS, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

INTEROCEAN AMERICAN SHIPPING CORPORATION, a state of Delaware  
corporation licensed to do business in the state of Washington,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Margaret M. Boyle, WSBA # 17089  
THEMIS LITIGATION GROUP  
1823 Tenth Avenue West  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Phone: (206) 217-9400  
Attorneys for Appellant.

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY FACTS AND ARGUMENT.....	1
	A. The trial court erred when granting summary judgment on Ms. Cardenas' Sex Discrimination claim.....	11
	1. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on the only element of her prima facie case challenged in the trial court.....	11
	a. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact regarding whether she had been doing satisfactory work.....	12
	b. Ms. Cardenas was replaced by someone not in the protected class.....	15
	2. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on the pretext element of her sex discrimination claim.....	17
	3. The record contains sufficient evidence implicating Ms. Cardenas' gender .....	17
	B. The trial court erred when granting summary judgment on Ms. Cardenas' Retaliation claim.....	21
	1. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise issues of fact on each challenged element of her prima facie case.....	21
	a. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on whether she engaged in protected conduct.....	21
	b. Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on whether there is a nexus between her protected conduct and her termination.....	24

2.	Ms. Cardenas produced sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on the pretext element of her retaliation claim.....	27
C.	The trial court abused its discretion when denying Ms. Cardenas' motion to strike.....	28
a.	Ms. Cardenas did not waive the ability to object.....	28
b.	The trial court abused its discretion.....	29
c.	The trial court's error was not harmless....	30
II.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004) .....	25
<u>Arendale v. City of Memphis</u> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<u>Broyles v. Thurston County</u> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.2d 985 (2008)...	23
<u>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Authority</u> , 126 Wn. App. 812 (2005)..	21
<u>Colville v. Cobarc Services, Inc.</u> , 73 Wn App. 433 (1994).....	22
<u>Enders/Maden v. Super Fresh</u> , 594 F.Supp.2d 507 (D. Del. 2009) .....	15
<u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wash.</u> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	25
<u>Graves v. Dep't of Game</u> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	23
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d 172 (2001).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<u>Jauregui v. City of Glendale</u> , 852 F.2d 1128 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	25
<u>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997)...	30
<u>Poland v. Chertoff</u> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	26
<u>Sevener v. Northwest Tractor &amp; Equipment Corp.</u> , 41 Wn.2d 1, 247 P.2d 237 (1952).....	29

Storey v. Storey, 21 Wn. App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978).....28

Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co. Inc., 39 Wn. App. 828,  
696 P.2d 28 (1985).....28

Vasquez v. State, 94 Wn. App. 976 (1999).....23

Warren v. City of Carlsbad, 58 F.3d 439 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....27

Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp., 118 Wn.2d 46,  
821 P.2d 18 (1991).....24, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Statutes:

Revised Code of Washington Chapter 49.60.....23
